MAWHERA

GREY OPINIONS

| N

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Grey District Community Satisfaction Survey 2017

28t January 2018
Reference: 4228

147 Papanui Road | Merivale | Christchurch|8014
RESEARCH Tel 03 374 9794 | info@opinions.co.nz
ASSOCIATION www.opinions.co.nz| www.chchviewingstudio.co.nz

NEW ZEALAND



Contents

Page No.
Executive Summary 3
Introduction 10
Research objectives 12
Research methodology 13
Benchmark data 15
Sample structure 16
Key findings 19
Performance of Grey District Council 20
Council comparison benchmark data 35
Awareness, use of and satisfaction with Council facilities and services 39
Perception of quality of life 63
Perception of safety on local roads 69
Household emergency preparedness 71
Attitudes towards issues faced by Grey District 73
Use of Westland Recreation Centre 76

Disclaimer: The Company’s liability in relation to any error caused by the negligence or otherwise of the Company in any reports or
tabulations supplied to the Client is limited solely to the Company using its best endeavours to correct the error at its own expense.
The Company will not be liable for the consequences of the error beyond the provision of the corrected reports and tabulations.

2



Executive summary



Executive summary

Introduction

* This research was conducted in late October/early December 2017 among a representative
sample of 350 Grey District residents aged 18 and over.

e It provides a measure of community satisfaction with the Council and its services.

* The findings are utilised to inform and enhance Council performance long term.

Overall satisfaction with Council performance

* Three quarters (76%) expressed satisfaction with the overall performance of Council in the last
12 montbhs, this is lower than in recent years.

» Dissatisfaction (21% extremely/very/quite dissatisfied) is higher in 2017 than in 2016 (12%) and

earlier years. The greatest change is in the proportion who are quite dissatisfied; an increase
from 8% in 2016 to 17% in 2017.

* The proportion of residents stating the Council shows good performance overall/is doing its
best/no problems has continued to decline (29% in 2017, 36% in 2016).

* Perceptions of the Council moving forward, getting things done/new developments (16%) and
the Mayor doing a good job (10%) continue at the same level as 2016.

» Specific areas identified for improvement are the swimming pool/ recreation centre (9%),
concerns about the new town centre/square (8%), a lack of support/communication/
consultation/don’t listen by the Council (7%) although, this opinion is countered by being
recognised for offering good support/communication and consultation/being approachable (6%).

* Satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors (77% satisfied) is lowerin
2017 than in 2016 (86%) and earlier years (834— 91%). \



Executive summary

Satisfaction with communications

64% contacted Grey District Council in the last 12 months, this proportion is higher than in
2016 (57%) and 2015 (58%). Encouragingly, satisfaction with the service received was higher

in 2017 (88%) than 2016 and 2015 (both 82%).

Satisfaction (81% satisfied) with the information they received from Council in 2017, is at the
same level achieved in 2016 and 2015. Of these, 28% are very and 5% extremely satisfied.
Some 13% expressed dissatisfaction and, 7% did not know.

In 2017, 60% of residents are satisfied that the Council consults with residents on important
issues, while 31% are dissatisfied and 9% do not know. Satisfaction with consultation on
important issues is marginally lower than in 2016 (64%) and 2015 (66%) and indicates there is

an opportunity for improvement.

Residents’ preferred option for receiving information is a quarterly newsletter sent to
ratepayers (77%), followed by in the newspaper (50%) and a letter/bulk mail out (45%).

The proportions preferring information in a quarterly newsletter and the newspaper are
significantly higher in 2017 than 2016, following decreases between 2015 and 2016.

Approximately a quarter prefer social media, email, website and radio.

* Most popular for communicating across all aged groups is a Council quarterly newsletter
followed by the newspaper and a letter or bulk mail out and at a lower level again, radio.
Social media, email and the website are also popular among those aged 18 — 49.



Executive summary continued

Use and satisfaction with Council services

e Of all Council services, residents are most likely to have used or visited a park or reserve (70%),
followed by the Council offices (63%), a public toilet/rest room (63%), a rubbish
dump/recycling facility (63%) or a cemetery (61%) in the last 12 months.

e Satisfaction with Council facilities and services in 2017, is similar to 2016.

* Parks and reserves have the highest satisfaction rating (92%), followed by the roading network
and libraries (both 79%).

e Satisfaction is low for overall maintenance of footpaths (52%). Satisfaction is lowest for the
aerodrome efficiency (47%), although this is because many did not rate this facility’s efficiency
(45%).

» Satisfaction with fitness centres or gyms is significantly higher in 2017 (68%) than in 2016 (57%),
while satisfaction with swimming pools is significantly lower (61%), down from 83% in 2016.

e Satisfaction levels with the water supply, sewerage and stormwater systems are highest in
Greater Greymouth and lowest in the Grey Valley, Blackball and Lake Brunner area. Satisfaction
with the water supply is also lower in the Kaiata, Dobson, Taylorville and Stillwater area.

* 46% of residents are satisfied with Council’s regulation of land use throughout the District in
2017. Satisfaction has decreased since 2016 (57%) and is now at its lowest since 2011 (65%).

* The most common reasons for dissatisfaction with the regulation of land use relate to the
consent process; that there is too much bureaucracy/red tape/rules and regulations/takes too
long (44%).



Executive summary continued

Nearly all (94%) are satisfied that their household rubbish/recycling is collected on time. This is
marginally higher than in 2016 (91%) and similar to in 2015 (95%).

Four fifths (82%) are also satisfied with the household rubbish/recycling service in general,
marginally lower than in 2016 (86%), 2015 (87%) and 2014 (88%) and lower than 2011 (96%).

e Greater Greymouth residents are most likely to be satisfied in general with the rubbish and
recycling collection service (90%).

» Karoro — Camerons (66%) and Kaiata/Dobson/Taylorville/Stillwater residents (62%) are the least
likely to be satisfied with the service.

74% are satisfied with Council litter bins, recycling centre and recycling stations being kept
clean and tidy. This is similar to in 2016 (75%) and marginally lower than in 2015 (81%).

In 2017, nearly three quarters of participants’ homes (72%) are on a Council water supply and
1% are on both a Council and private water supply, similar to in 2016.

83% of residents on a Council water supply are satisfied with the water’s appearance and taste
in 2017, as in 2016.

91% are satisfied with the pressure and flow, marginally lower than in 2016 (94%).

80% of residents living in a town are satisfied with the way their property drains stormwater in
2017, marginally higher than in 2016 and 2015 (75% and 76%) and similar to in 2014 (80%).



Executive summary continued

Sense of pride in the District

* Nearly all participants (94%) agree the District is a great place to live, 51% agreed strongly.

e Participants agreeing the District is a great place to live commonly state it’s a good lifestyle/
relaxed/quiet/like living here (42%, up from 27% in 2016) and friendly/sense of community (39%
up from 35% in 2016) and safe/low crime rate (20%, up from 11% in 2016) as the reasons why.

*  Two-thirds (65%) agree they feel a sense of pride in the way their District looks and feels, 13%
agreed strongly. This is marginally more positive than in 2016 (63%), 2015 (59%) and 2014 (60%).

* The reason most commonly stated for feeling a sense of pride is good urban design/attractive

buildings and spaces/well maintained/looks good (36%), followed by it is clean/ no rubbish lying

around (26%). And, moving forwards/ getting things done (16%). It appears working bees have had
an impact by improving cleanliness.

* The most common reason for not feeling a sense of pride is that it is rundown or needs better
maintenance (48%), followed by it doesn’t look good/not something to be proud of (30%) and
untidy and dirty/ rubbish lying around (20%).

Sense of road safety

* Most feel safe on local roads (83%), this is marginally fewer than previously (85% - 91%).

State of preparedness for an emergency event

e Grey District residents are more likely in 2017 than New Zealanders nationally in 2015 (latest
data), to feel prepared (78% vs. 61%), with 28% stating they feel very well prepared for an
emergency and 50% quite well prepared, similar to in 2016.

* The proportion who feel prepared is higher than prior to the 2016 Kaikoura earthquake series.
8



Executive summary continued

Attitudes towards issues faced by Grey District

* A number of issues were identified to all be important.

* Being prepared for emergencies and natural disasters is important to 98%, very important to 53%.
 Diversification and development of the Districts’ economy is important to 97%, very important to 41%.

* Encouraging tourism, providing the necessary infrastructure is important to 96%, very important to
33%.

* Rejuvenate the Greymouth town centre is important to 91%, very important to 32%.

* Minimising climate change and its effects is important to 84%, very important to 25%.

e Businesses increasing their use of digital technologies is important to 81%, very important to 17%.
e Other important issues were also identified when asked:

e Jobs/unemployment/depopulation/more higher paid jobs is the other important issue faced by
Grey District most often mentioned (25%),

* Followed by encouraging and providing better for tourism (14%), encouraging economic
development and diversification (13%) and improving the town/CBD (12%).

Westland Recreation Centre use

e 56% use the Westland Recreation Centre, 25% once a week or more and 13% a few times a
month. 18% use it less than once a month.

* The most suggested improvement to the service offered at Westland Recreation Centre is to
open the pool/finish the work/get the roof fixed (47%).

9
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Introduction

In 2011 and 2013, Opinions Market Research conducted a Community
Satisfaction Survey on behalf of Grey District Council to measure community
satisfaction with the Council and its services.

In 2014, the survey was changed to an annual survey format.

The annual 2014 - 2017 surveys also provide a measure of peoples’ perception
of quality of life, in line with the Community Economic Development Strategy.

Questions were added in 2017 to assess attitudes towards issues faced by Grey
District and use of the Westland Recreation Centre.

This report presents the main findings of the research in 2017 and makes
comparisons with earlier surveys.

Benchmark data comparing Grey District Council’s performance with other
South Island District Councils is also included.

Residents’ verbatim comments to open questions are presented in a separate
report.



Research objectives

Overall objective

(

To provide a measure of community satisfaction with Grey District Council and its
services that can be utilised to inform and enhance Council performance long term.

Specific objectives

(

Measure and monitor over time community satisfaction with Council performance
and the services it provides.

Gain an understanding and insight into aspects of services for improvement.

Determine Council performance in relation to the community outcomes which form
part of the Council’s Long Term Community Outcomes Plan (LTCOP).

Provide a measure of perception of quality of life, in line with the Community
Economic Development Strategy.

Assess attitudes towards issues faced by Grey District.

Measure use of the Westland Recreation Centre.

12



Research methodology

A quantitative telephone methodology was employed.

Each survey, a representative sample of 350 Grey District residents aged 18+
have taken part.

Initial random sampling was combined with quota sampling to ensure a
representative sample was achieved. Quotas were set for age, gender and area
according to the 2013 Census.

The statistical margin of error at a 95% confidence level for the total sample of
350 is £ 5.3%.

The 2017 questionnaire was based on previous questionnaires with new
guestions added to assess attitudes towards issues faced by Grey District and
use of the Westland Recreation Centre.

In 2017, interviewing took place from 29" October — 2"¥ December post the
local body elections.

13



Research methodology continued

All percentages are shown as whole numbers.

Where total percentage satisfied and dissatisfied scores are given these are
calculated from the precise, non-rounded data for accuracy. These totals may
therefore differ from the sum of categories as shown in the graphs.

Demographic sub-group analysis has been conducted based on gender, age, life
stage, ratepayer status, area and length of time in Grey District.

Findings of interest have been highlighted as follows:

& Findings that are statistically higher versus 2017 or other demographic
subgroups are highlighted as:

& Findings that are statistically lower versus 2017 or other demographic
subgroups are highlighted as:

14



Benchmark data

Benchmark data have been provided for some key performance measures for
comparative purposes.

These benchmark data are indicative only. The surveys from which the data
were obtained differ slightly in the methodologies used, such as:

& Differences in data collection method used, for example telephone, postal,
face to face.

& Minor differences in sample sizes.
& Minor differences in the wording of questions and the scales used.

Survey years are recorded on the graphs. The most recent data available has
been used, though this is not necessarily 2017.

15



Sample structure

Sample n=350

2011 m 2014 2015 2016 2017

11 4 13 41 12 37 11

40 148 42 140 40 150 43 147 42 140 40

29 102 29 106 30 104 30 108 31 105 30
21 50 14 61 17 52 15 54 15 68 19
Male 49 165 47 168 48 177 51 171 49 172 49
Female 51 185 53 182 52 173 49 179 51 178 51
Greater Greymouth 60 208 59 197 56 212 61 206 59 216 62
Karoro - Camerons 12 38 11 46 13 41 12 42 12 43 12

Kaiata/Dobson/
Taylorville/Stillwater

Grey Valley/ Blackball/
Lake Brunner

9 30 9 31 9 26 7 31 9 26 7

11 41 12 39 11 37 11 38 11 37 11

Runanga/Rapahoe/
Coast Road

10 33 9 37 11 34 10 33 9 27 8




Sample profile — demographics

2017
(350)
%
Dependent Children Employment Status
Participant is dependent child 2 In full time paid employment 52
No dependent children 61 In part time paid employment 14
Youngest aged under 5 7 Not in paid employment/seeking/beneficiary q
Youngest aged 5-15 22 Retired 19
Youngest aged over 15 8 Home executive 5
. School student 1

Life Stage Tertiary student 1
Younger, no dependents 18 Other 4
Has dependents 37 . .
Older, no dependents 45 ST

NZ European 91

Maori 5

Pacific Islander 1

Asian 1

Middle Eastern/Latin American/African -

Other 5

Total sample: 350



Sample profile: ratepayer status and
length of time living in Grey District

Ratepayers

Ratepayer, live in
Grey District

m Ratepayer, live
mostly outside of

% 77 G istri
80 81 81 79 8> rey District

M Live with my
family who are
ratepayers in Grey

District
® Not a ratepayer in

Grey District

201120132014201520162017

Total sample: 350 18

%

Length of Time living in Grey District

Lived in Grey
District all or

most of my life

51 c8 s
65 68 68 o

® Lived in Grey

District for 5

years or more

M Lived in Grey
District for less
than 5 years

20112013 2014 2015 2016 2017



Key findings
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Performance of Grey District Council
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Satisfaction with overall performance of
Grey District Council over last 12 months

Q. And, overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied would you say you are with the overall performance of Grey District
Council over the last 12 months?

% % Mean
Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) dissatisfied satisfied score
Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5)
B Extremely satisfied (6)
2017 (350) (313 17 22 7 21 76 4.11
2016 (350) |5 22008 12 83 423
e 2= SR 1 414
2014(350) 430 EEEEEEEEEETEE $ - B 417
2013 (350) 220 14 SN EEINE 19 79 4.09
2011 (350) 1222 6 20 7 9 a0 4.20
Aged:18-24(34%) | 12 (6 a5 NG NE 21 68 4.3
N 25-49 (135) 311 17 17 7 20 77 4.06
=)
N 50-64 (106) 224 21 16 7 26 72 3.95
65+ (75) m 11 39 11 13 85 4.43
%

Three quarters (76%) expressed satisfaction with the overall performance of Council in the last 12 months, this is
lower than in recent years. Satisfaction (85%) is marginally higher among those aged 65+.

Dissatisfaction (21% extremely/very/quite dissatisfied) is higher in 2017 than in 2016 (12%) and earlier years.
The greatest change is in the proportion who are quite dissatisfied, an increase from 8% in 2016 to 17% in 2017.

Sample: refer to () * Note: small sample size — results indicatzi\ie only



Reasons for satisfaction or dissatisfaction with performance

of Grey District Council over last 12 months

Q. Why do you say that?

Good performance overall (doing their
best)/no problems

Moving forward, getting things done/new
developments

Mayor is doing a good job
Problems with the swimming

pool/recreation centre

Concerns about the new town
centre/square

Could perform better/some areas need
improving

Lack of support/communication/
consultation/don't listen

Roads/footpaths/transport need
improving

Offer good support/communication/
consultation/approachable

Rates dear/money could be better spent

Not moving forward/things not getting
fixed

Rubbish/recycling needs improvement

Keeping place well maintained

Dissatisfied with performance overall

Not keeping place well maintained

Not enough parking

Not doing enough for
businesses/industry/tourism

Create job opportunities

Lack of facilities/things to do

Dealt with challenges, eg mines, floods,
etc

Should do more about Pike River

They keep rates down

Other

No answer/don't know

m 2017
m 2016

2015
w2014

m 2013

%

The proportion of residents stating the Council shows good performance overall/is doing its best/no problems has continued
to decline (29% in 2017, 36% in 2016). Perceptions of the Council moving forward, getting things done/new developments
(16%) and the Mayor doing a good job (10%) continue at the same level as 2016. Specific areas identified for improvement

are the swimming pool/ recreation centre (9%), concerns about the new town centre/square (8%), a lack of support/

communication/ consultation/don’t listen (7%) although this is countered by being recognised for offering good support/
communication and consultation/ being approachable (6%). 22 Total sample: 350 Note: question was not asked in 2011



Reasons why extremely or very satisfied with performance
of Grey District Council over last 12 months

Q. Why do you say that?

Good performance overall (doing

Lack of facilities/things to do

their best)/no problems m 2017
Mayor is doing a good job Not enough parking W 2016
. . 2015
Moving forward, getting things Dealt with challenges, eg mines,
done/new developments floods, etc m2014
Offer good sur.)port/communlcatlon/ Create job opportunities m 2013
consultation/approachable
Keebi | Il maintained Not moving forward/things not
eeping place well maintaine getting fixed
Could perform better/some areas Rates dear/money could be better
need improving spent
Roads/footpaths/transport need . L
- . Not keeping place well maintained
improving
Lack of support/communication/ -3
consultation/don't listen They keep rates down
Problems with the swimming -3 . .
pool/recreation centre Should do more about Pike River
Rubbish/recycling needs r ]§
improvement Other
Concerns about the new town m2
No answer/don't know
centre/square | % %

In 2017, reasons commonly given by those who are extremely or very satisfied with Council performance is
that it is good overall (50%), the Mayor is doing a good job (24%), Council is moving forward/ getting things
done/ new developments (19%) and offer good support/ communication/ consultation/ approachable (14%).

Sample: those extremely or very satisfied with performance: 2013: 100; 2014: 113; 2015: 94; 2016: 116; 2017: 102
Note: this question was not asked in 2011 23



Reasons why quite satisfied or quite dissatisfied with
performance of Grey District Council over last 12 months

Q. Why do you say that?

Good performance overall (doing their

best)/no problems Keeping place well maintained é

Moving forward, getting things Not keebi | Il maintained f
done/new developments ot keeping place well maintaine _3,
Problems with the swimming Dissatisfied with " " f W 2017
pool/recreation centre issatisfied with performance overa 2 2016
Concerns about the new town Not h ki 2
centre/square ot enough parking 2015
Roads/footpaths/transport need Not doing enough for i :b m 2014
improving businesses/industry/tourism
Lack of support/communication/ . . 1 W 2013
. . Create job opportunities
consultation/don't listen 11
Could perform.better/.some areas need Lack of facilities/things to do a
improving
Rates dear/money could be better Should do more about Pike River | 1
spent
Mayor is doing a good job They keep rates down zz
I_2
Dealt with challenges, eg mines,
Rubbish/recycling needs improvement & g
floods, etc >
10
Not moving forward/things not getting
. Other
fixed %
Offer good sup.bport/communlcatlon/ No answer/don't know fﬁ 7 0
consultation/approachable % 8 %

Reasons stated most by those quite satisfied/gdissatisfied with Council are good performance overall (23%)%noving
forward/getting things done/new developmerfts (17%), problems with the swimming pool/recreation centre (12%), concerns
about the new town centre/square (11%), roads/footpaths/transport needing improving (10%), a lack of support/
communication/consultation/don’t listen (9%) and could perform better/some areas need improving (9%).

Sample: those quite satisfied or quite dissatisfied with performance:

24 Note: this question was not asked in 2011
2013: 228; 2014: 206; 2015: 228; 2016: 204; 2017: 223



Reasons why very or extremely dissatisfied with
performance of Grey District Council over last 12 months

Q. Why do you say that?

Not moving forward/things not getting fixed m_ 29 41
Rates dear/money could be better spent — 18 22 36 40

Dissatisfied with performance overall 12 23
— 47

Lack of support/communication/consultation/don't listen 27 36 47
14

Concerns about the new town centre/square

Could perform better/some areas need improving 14

Problems with the swimming pool/recreation centre

Moving forward, getting things done/new developments p—7 9 m 2017

Not doing enough for businesses/industry/tourism f—7 m 2016

Good performance overall (doing their best)/no problems |ws 6 9 2015
Offer good support/comms./consultation/approachable 9

_ m 2014

Rubbish/recycling needs improvement 9

Roads/footpaths/transport need improving __-1.8— 27 m 2013

Not keeping place well maintained | 6
Lack of facilities/things to do
Keeping place well maintained

Mayor is doing a good job

14
Other W

—— 7

No answer/don't know

%
Reasons in 2017 for being very or extremely dissatisfied with performance focus on not moving forward/ things not

getting fixed, rates dear/money could be better spent and dissatisfaction with performance overall (all 29%).

Sample: those extremely or very dissatisfied with performance: 2013: 15*; 2014: 17*; 2015: 11%; 2016: 14*; 2017: 14*
* Note: small sample size — results indicative only Note: this question was not asked in 2011

25



Satisfaction with performance of

Mayor and Councillors

Q. Thinking now about the Grey District Council’s Mayor and Councillors. How satisfied are you with the overall
performance of Grey District Council’s Mayor and Councillors?

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) diss a(fi) sfied s ati‘f;i ed l:::j:

Quite dissatisfied (3) W Quite satisfied (4) W Very satisfied (5)

B Extremely satisfied (6)

2017(350) 612 14 EREEIED 17 77 4.20
2016 (350) | 7 24 GRS 7 86 4.42
2015(350) |52 o G 12 83 4.27
2014 (350) 313 10 34 10 14 83 4.35
2013 (350) 213" 10 R 15 83 4.23
2011 (350) 214G 7 91 4.47
Aged: 18-24 (34*) 18 3 15 18 3 18 65 4.04
N 25-49(135) |6 21 13 R 16 78 4.16
& 50-64 (106) 13131 18 10 24 75 4.12
65+(75) |7 11 7 40 8 9 84 4.46

Satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors (77%) is lower in 2017 than in 2016 (86%)

and earlier years (83% - 91%).
Satisfaction is marginally higher among those aged 65+ (84%).

Sample: refer to () * Note: small sample size - results indicative only
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Contact with Council offices in last 12 months

Q. Have you contacted the Grey District Council offices in the last 12 months, either in person or by phone or email?

2017 (350) _ 64
2016 (350) _ 57

2015 (350) _ 58

2014 (350) — 68

2013 (350) — 62
2011 (350) |G 50

Gender: Male (172) 60
Female (178) 67

Lifestage: Younger, no dependents (64) 48
With dependents (130) 67
Older, no dependents (156) 68

Household ratepayer in Grey DC: Yes (321) 65
No: (29%) 48

2017

Area: Greater Greymouth (208) 64
Karoro - Camerons (41%) 73
Kaiata/Dobson/Taylorville/Stillwater (30*) 63
Grey Valley/Blackball/Lake Brunner (37%*) 59
Runanga/Rapahoe/Coast Road (34%*) 59
%
Almost two thirds of residents have contacted the Council offices in the last 12 months (64%), this
proportion is higher than in recent years (57% in 2016 and 58% in 2015).

Younger people with no dependents (48%) are the least likely to have had contact.

Karoro — Camerons residents are the most likely to have had contact (73% compared with 59%-64% of
residents in other areas), although these differences are indicative only.

Sample: referto () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only
27



Reasons for contacting Council offices

Q. For what reason did you contact the Council Offices?

m 2017
Dog/animal control including dog registrations 3233?"4 0
m 2016
Rates 2015
33

m 2014

Building/planning/resource consent/permit m 2013

Roading issues 80 9 2011

9
Complaints/ enquiries about storm water or — &
flooding 6 Other reasons in 2017 Number of
8 include: mentions
Rubbish disposal/ recycling f Parking fines 5
2 Work related 4
Complaints/ enquiries about sewerage §3 Footpath/roading/signage 4
2 4 Sunshine/variety coach 4
General licensing e.g. liquor Noise 2
2 Fire permit 2
Water supply issues i A 7 Taxi vouchers 2
6
Other 23 = 33
. 1
Don't know/no answer 9

%
Consistent with previous years, the three most common reasons for contacting Council offices are dog/ animal
control/ dog registrations (29%), rates (28%) and building/ planning/ resource consent/ permits (23%).

Sample: those who contacted the Council: 2011: 175; 2013: 217; 2014: 238; 2015: 203; 2016: 198; 2017: 224
28



Reasons for contacting Council offices by gender
and life stage, 2017

e | e

Younger, no Has Older, no

Female | dependents | dependents | dependents
(120) (31%) (87) (106)
% % % %

Dog/animal control including dog

registrations 29 19 37 32 34 23
Rates 28 23 32 10 23 37
Building/planning/resource consent/permit 23 38 10 26 23 22
Roading issues 8 12 6 6 6 11
gz?dpilr?;nts/ enquiries about storm water or 3 8 3 ) 11 3
Rubbish disposal/ recycling 8 5 10 13 9 5
Complaints/ enquiries about sewerage 2 3 2 - 5 1
General licensing e.g. liquor 2 2 2 - 5 -
Other 21 20 21 29 17 21

Sample: those who contacted the Council: refer to () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Satisfaction with overall service from Council offices

Q. How satisfied were you with the overall service you received when you contacted the Council offices?

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2011

Don't know/NA
Very dissatisfied (2)
M Quite satisfied (4)
M Extremely satisfied (6)

54

4 5

35

FSZ

334

16 5

29

30

Extremely dissatisfied (1)
M Quite dissatisfied (3)
M Very satisfied (5)

45

36

45

16

21

12

%

%
dissatisfied

12

18

17

14

13

11

%
satisfied

88

82

82

84

87

88

Those who contacted the Council offices are more likely to be satisfied with the overall service they
received in 2017 (88%) than in 2016 and 2015 (both 82%).

Sample: those who contacted the Council: 2011: 175; 2013: 217; 2014: 238; 2015: 203; 2016: 198; 2017: 224

30

Mean
score

4.62

4.35

4.53

4.63

4.45

4.66



Satisfaction with information received from the Council

Q. Changing the subject and thinking now about the information you received from Council, how satisfied are you
with the information you receive from the Council?

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) dissalf;sfi ed satiZ:’ied I;/(I:(e)?g
M Quite dissatisfied (3) W Quite satisfied (4) H Very satisfied (5)
B Extremely satisfied (6)

2017 (350) | 7 1 48 28 5 13 81 4.22

2016350 G EEEE  - 82 4.0

2015 (350) | 7 2 48 27 5 13 81 4.22

2014 (350) | ¢ SN 10 85 4.24

2013 (350) |514 51 23 4 17 78 4.07

Aged: 18-24 (34*) 21 6 35 15 3 26 53 3.78

SR s o S 8 427

N 50-64 (106) |6 2 51 e 16 78 413

65+(75) |3 39 41 7 11 87 4.44

%

81% of residents in 2017 are satisfied with the information they received, with 28% very and 5% extremely
satisfied. Satisfaction is at the same level achieved in 2016 and 2015. 13% expressed dissatisfaction and
7% did not know.

Satisfaction is lowest for residents aged 18-24 (53%), but many state they don’t know (21%).
Sample: referto () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only This question was not asked in 2011
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Satisfaction that the Council consults with
residents on important issues

Q. Thinking now about consultation, how satisfied are you that Council consults with residents on important

issues?
Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2)
B Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5)

B Extremely satisfied (6)

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

In 2017, 60% of residents are satisfied that the Council consults with residents on important issues,

8 34 43 17

II

10 3 8

0o
N
()}

%

while 31% are dissatisfied and 9% do not know.

Satisfaction with consultation on important issues is marginally lower than in 2016 (64%) and 2015

(66%) and indicates there is an opportunity for improvement.

Total sample: 350
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3.76
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Preferred method of receiving information from the Council

Q. How would you prefer to receive information from the Council?
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Residents’ preferred option for receiving information is a quarterly newsletter sent to ratepayers (77%),
followed by in the newspaper (50%) and a letter/bulk mail out (45%).

The proportions preferring information in a quarterly newsletter and the newspaper are significantly higher
in 2017 than in 2016, following decreases between 2015 and 2016.

Approximately a quarter prefer social media, email, website and radio.
Total sample: 350 33



Preferred method of receiving information from
the Council by age and ratepayer status, 2017

Ratepayer in
Grey DC

18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 No
(34*) (135) (106) (321) (29*)
% % %

Council quarterly newsletter (sent to

ratepayers). 7 47 87

Newspaper 50 59 41 46 67 50 45
Letter/bulk mail out 45 59 42 46 41 43 62
Social media e.g. Facebook/Twitter 27 53 36 23 4 25 48
Email 26 50 30 21 15 25 31
Website 24 47 24 25 12 23 38
Radio 21 32 22 16 21 20 34

Most popular across all aged groups is a Council quarterly newsletter followed by the newspaper and a letter
or bulk mail out and at a lower level again, radio.

Social media, email and the website are also popular among those aged 18 — 49.

Sample: refer to () * Note: small sample size - results indicative only



Council comparison benchmark data
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Overall satisfaction with performance of the Council
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Overall satisfaction with Grey District Council’s performance is similar to that of the group of
Councils on average.
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Satisfaction with the performance of the
Mayor and Councillors
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Satisfaction with the performance of Grey District Council’s Mayor and Councillors is higher than for
the group of Councils on average.
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Satisfaction with the overall service
received from Council offices
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The level of satisfaction with the overall service received from Grey District Council’s offices is
marginally higher the average for the group of Councils.
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Awareness, use of and satisfaction with Council
facilities and services
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Awareness of Council as a provider of services

Q. Grey District Council is the provider of a number of services and activities in the area. Please tell me if you are
aware that Grey District Council is responsible for administering the following services?

m2017 m2016 2015 ®m2014 m2013 2011

. 97 93
Waste mgmt. incl. 98 97
recycling/ rubbish Swimming pools g; Parks & reserves gg
collection/landfill 97 94
96 98
. 7 2
Animal control 37 . 991
. . . 98 Fitness centre or
Libraries incl. dog 98 *
. . gym
registration 98
98
96 91
The water supply . . 9947 All roads except 3}
. Public parking 95 . 91
& drainage o0 state highways 95
97 95
3 Y
. History House
Sewerage Cemeteries 325 M y . gg
94 useu 84
95
% 50
Resource & Economic
- Sport stadium* 80
building consents P Development*** 7871
% %

Awareness of Council provided services is high. It was lowest for History House Museum (86%) and
Council’s economic development services (80%).

Total sample: 350
* Not asked prior to 2016 ** Museum in 2014, Heritage in 2013, not asked in 2011 *** Not asked in 2011
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Awareness of Council as a provider of services by
age and ratepayer status, 2017

Ratepayer in
Grey DC

No
(321) (29*)

Waste management including recycling and

rubbish collection and landfill ok o e =l e

Libraries 98 94 99 98 99 929 90
Water supply and drainage 98 97 100 96 99 98 97
Sewerage 98 97 96 98 100 98 97
Resource and building consents 97 85 99 99 99 98 86
Swimming pools 97 91 99 97 97 98 93
Animal control including dog registration 97 82 99 99 100 98 93
Public parking 96 82 99 97 95 96 93
Cemeteries 95 82 96 97 97 96 86
Sport stadium 93 88 93 94 95 94 90
Parks and reserves 93 68 96 94 97 93 93
Fitness centre or gym 92 94 95 92 87 93 76
All roads except state highways 91 88 91 93 89 92 86
History House Museum 86 62 83 92 92 88 62
Economic development 80 79 84 78 75 80 76

Awareness of Council services is lower among those aged 18-24 and non-ratepayers.

Sample: refer to () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Grey District Council services used or visited
in the last 12 months

Q. Within Grey District, which of the following services have you used or visited in the last 12 months?

Park or reserve
Cemetery

The Grey District
Council offices

Children’s playground

Public toilet or rest
room

Rubbish
dump/recycling
facility*

Library

% %

W 2017
m 2016
2015
w2014
m 2013
2011

In 2017, residents are most likely to have used/visited a park or reserve (70%), followed by the Council offices

(63%), a public toilet/rest room (63%), a rubbish dump/recycling facility (63%) or a cemetery (61%).

Total sample: 350  * Note: question wording differed slightly in 2011 and didn’t include ‘recycling facility’
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Grey District Council services used or visited in the last
12 months by gender and life stage, 2017

| Gender | Life Stage

Younger, no Older, no
Female | dependents | dependents | dependents
(178) (64) (156)
% % %
Park or reserve 70 71 69 64 79 65
The Grey District Council offices 63 60 67 45 65 69
Public toilet or rest room 63 68 58 58 68 61
Rubbish dump/recycling facility* 63 70 56 63 67 59
Cemetery 61 59 64 53 62 64
Children’s playground 48 44 52 34 66 38
Library 47 38 55 30 58 45

Males are significantly more likely than females to have visited a rubbish dump/recycling facility (70% vs. 56%)
and significantly less likely to have visited a library (38% vs. 55%) in the last 12 months.

Those with dependents are significantly more likely than those without dependents, to have visited a park or
reserve (79% vs. 64% of younger and 65% of older residents without dependents), a children’s playground (66%
vs. 34% and 38%) or library (58% vs. 30% and 45%).

Sample: refer to ()



Satisfaction with Council facilities and services, 2017

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
B Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) H Very satisfied (5)

m Extremely satisfied (6) dissatisfied satisfied  score

Parks and reserves including walking tracks |4 _ 4 92 4.57

The roading network in the district 114 o 60 17 3] 19 79 3.95

Libraries 20 EIETEE 1 79 4.65

Westland Recreation Centre 19 21 27 L 12 7 74 3.30

Availability of public parking 215 24 74 3.96

Sports stadiums 4 73 4.63

Water supply 11 72 4.29

Sewerage system 13 70 4.14

Public toilets and rest rooms 16 68 4.06

Fitness centres or gyms 4 68 4.67

Overall maintenance of the roads 31 68 3.69

The overall stormwater system 20 65 3.93

Swimming pools 26 61 3.94

Overall maintenance of footpaths 44 52 3.41

Efficiency with which Greymouth aerodrome run 45 bl 31 14 3 7 a7 4.17

%
Parks and reserves have the highest satisfaction rating (92%), followed by the roading network and libraries (both 79%).
Satisfaction is low for overall maintenance of footpaths (52%). It is lowest for the aerodrome efficiency (47%), although
45% did not rate this facility.

Satisfaction rating is impacted by the level of use of facilities, some facilities, for example the fitness centres or
gyms and sports stadiums and aerodrome have high levels of don’t know or not applicable.

Total sample: 350 44



Satisfaction with Council facilities and services — trend

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) 0 0
m Quite dissatisfied (3) W Quite satisfied (4) W Very satisfied (5) % % Mean
m Extremely satisfied (6) dissatisfied satisfied score
2017 (4%t 41 40 10 4 92 4.57
2016 6 47 34 10 4 91 4.51
P:a\rks apd reser\./es 2015 |4 49 31 11 4 91 4.50
including walking
tracks 2014 (4 33 44 14 6 920 4.68
2013 |4 5 91 4.53
2011 | soARE e 5 89 4.45
2017 20 TNENEEER 1 79 4.65
2016 17 37 33 12 1 82 4.68
2015 14 35 39 11
Libraries ! 86 4.71
2014 17 28 31 22 2 81 4.87
2013 19 25 38 16 2 79 4.82
2011 | 14 1 85 4.79

%

Of all the Council services, parks and reserves have the highest satisfaction, with 92% stating they are extremely,
very or quite satisfied. This is similar to previous years.

The proportion satisfied with libraries (79%) is down marginally since 2016 (82%) and follows a previous marginal

decline in 2015 (86%).
Total sample: 350
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Satisfaction with Council facilities and services — trend cont.

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
M Quite dissatisfied (3) MW Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied satisfied score
m Extremely satisfied (6)
20 | »  SEEEEEEEEEE 73 463
Sports stadiums*
2016 31 26 27 14 1 67 4.78
. 007 | 2 SR 68 4.67
Fitness centres or gyms*
2016 40 24 23 10 3 57 4.62
2017 13 7 8 26 29 7 26 61 3.94
2016 15 & 31 35 17 2 83 4.77
2015 13 1 28 37 18
Swimming pools 3 83 4.78
2014 16 2 26 28 21 9 75 4.70
2013 | 15 7 78 4.69
2011 | 15 CHNNETRNNEEEETEE 82 4.86

%
Three quarters (73%) are satisfied with sports stadiums, marginally higher than in 2016 (67%).
Satisfaction with fitness centres or gyms is significantly higher in 2017 (68%) than in 2016 (57%). And,
encouragingly, there is also a reduction in those stating don’t know or not applicable.
Satisfaction with swimming pools is significantly lower (61%), down from 83% in 2016. There is notably an
increase in those extremely (7%), very (8%) and quite (11%) dissatisfied.
Total sample: 350 * Not asked prior to 2016 46



Satisfaction with Council facilities and services — trend cont.

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
® Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied satisfied score

B Extremely satisfied (6)
2017 2105 24 74 3.96
2016 1275 23 76 3.93
Availability of public 2015 1’5 18 81 4.05
parking 2014 14 20 79 4.14
2013 22'5 N2 e e 19 79 4.08
201124 IS S TRE] 26 73 3.90
2017 16 240N - 16 68 4.06
2016 VAP i 46 20 3] 14 70 4.10
Public toilets and 2015 LR o 47 20 3 15 69 4.01
rest rooms 2014 17 15 14 69 4.16
2013 15 34NN I E 15 69 4.06
2011 17 206 - 8 75 4.24
2017 45 1 31 14 3 7 a7 4.17

2016
Efficiency with which - ‘ 32 - 3 48 4.20
2015 52 30 11 2 5 43 4.20

the Greymouth
) 2014 53 28 13 5 43 4.19
aerodrome is run

2013 44 g} 33 13 2 8 48 4.09
2011 45 1 31 14 3 6 47 4.09

%

Around three quarters are satisfied with availability of public parking (74%). 68% are satisfied with the
public toilets and restrooms.

Almost half (47%) are satisfied with the efficiency with which the aerodrome is run, and 7% are

dissatisfied, with the remainder (45%) stating ‘don’t know’.

Total sample: 350
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Satisfaction with Council facilities and services — trend cont.

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean

W Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied satisfied score

B Extremely satisfied (6)

2017 17 39 26 7 11 72 4.29

2016 21 47 21 5 6 73 4.29

2015 16 42 24 7 11 73 4.27

Watersupply 2014 | 17 sz 13 70 4.13
2013 16 373 12 72 4.12

2011 16 213 eEa 7 77 4.33

2017 VARl 43 22 5] 13 70 4.14

2016 22 pylv) 45 20 3 11 68 4.12

2015 19 2130 7 74 4.24

Sewerage system 014 | 13 24NN NS 14 68 4.08
2013 RS, 47 15 5] 14 67 4.00

2011 21 34N T2 12 67 4.10

2017 | 15 3)5 20 65 3.93

2016 | 15 24T eETEE) 17 68 3.94

2015 15 BN 16 69 4.07

Stormwater system 2014 | 12 220N a2 13 75 4.19
2013 | 13 25 18 69 3.97

2011 16 33NN e 19 65 3.86

72% are satisfied with the water supply in 2017, 70% are satisfied with the sewerage system and 65% with the

stormwater system.

%

Satisfaction levels with these three services are highest in Greater Greymouth and lowest in Grey Valley, Blackball

and Lake Brunner. Satisfaction with the water supply is also lower in Kaiata, Dobson, Taylorville and Stillwater.

Total sample: 350
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Satisfaction with Council facilities and services — trend cont.

Q. Thinking about the services and facilities provided by Grey District Council. | would like you to tell me on a scale
of extremely satisfied to extremely dissatisfied, how satisfied you are personally with each of the following:

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1)  m Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
W Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) B Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied satisfied score

B Extremely satisfied (6)
2017 60 17 3 19 79 3.95
2016 13 3NISIN e = 22 77 3.85
The roading 2015 14 NZONE 2T Y 26 73 3.82
network in the 2014 15 8 O ) 31 68 3.67
District 2013 3 g ZIN e 33 66 3.73
2011 22 : 17 81 4.05
2017 15 N6 2O e 31 68 3.69
2016 1406 I e 31 67 3.68
Overall maintenance 2015 | S Ve 2O - 40 60 3.54
of the roads 2014 | 7 48 52 3.42
2013 |5 2 e T eE 42 58 3.53
2011 1375 IS e Y 23 76 3.93
2017 |4 9 44 52 3.41
2016 |4 11 Oz e 41 55 3.36
Overall maintenance 2015 |5 7 38 57 3.50
of footpaths 2014 | 7 8 45 48 3.37
2013 (4 8 44 52 3.43
2011 Not asked in 2011 na na na

%

Satisfaction with the roading network (79%) has continued to increase since 2013 (66%).

Satisfaction with road maintenance (68%) is similar to in 2016 (67%).

Satisfaction with footpath maintenance (52%) is marginally lower than in 2016 (55%) and 2015 (57%).

Total sample: 350
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Sat. with Council fac./services by gender & life stage 2017

Life Stage Life Stage

Younger, no Older, no Younger, no Older, no
Female |dependents|dependents|dependents] Total
(64) (156)

(64) (156)

% %
Parks and reserves including

ey 4 4 5 6 2 92 92 91 91 93
Thetoadingnecworkinthe 19 23 16 19 18 21 79 77 8 718 81 79
Libraries 1 2 1 2 1 2 79 73 84 77 79 79
Westland Recreation Centre 7 5 9 3 10 6 74 74 73 80 82 65
Availability of public parking 24 24 24 27 23 24 74 74 73 69 76 74
Sports stadiums 4 2 6 3 5 3 73 75 72 80 82 64
Water supply 11 12 10 8 11 13 72 73 71 75 70 72
Seweranelsyetem 13 15 12 13 15 12 70 72 69 72 64 74
Public toilets and restrooms 16 13 20 19 22 11 68 74 62 58 67 73
Fitness centres or gyms 4 3 4 2 5 3 68 69 67 73 76 59
Overall maintenanceofthe 31 34 29 31 31 31 68 65 70 64 68 69
:‘;:r‘r’f’a" stormwater 20 19 22 16 22 21 65 69 62 72 62 65
o sk 26 18 33 28 32 20 61 65 57 63 62 60
:’O‘;etfa"ﬂ’:ai“te“a“ce of 44 36 52 27 45 50 52 58 46 69 51 46
Efficiency with which the - 9 6 3 8 7 a7 50 a5 47 a5 50

Greymouth aerodrome is run
Sample: refer to ()



Satisfaction with Council facilities and services by area, 2017

Grey Grey

Valley/ Valley/
Taylorville/ Taylorville/ Lake
Stillwater Brunner |Coast Road] Total |Greymouth|Camerons| Stillwater Brunner

(37*) (30*) (37*)

%
Parks and reserves including

walking tracks 4 5 5 - 3 3 92 90 88 97 97 94
mheroadingnetworkinthe 49 36 15 33 24 29 79 83 8 6 76 71
Libraries 1 2 - - - 3 79 79 88 63 73 85
Westland Recreation Centre 7 9 5 7 - 9 74 76 73 63 70 71
Availability of public parking 24 24 22 27 22 29 74 73 78 73 78 71
Sports stadiums 4 4 - 7 - 9 73 75 78 70 65 74
Water supply 11 8 10 33 8 18 72 84 59 53 32 74
Sewerage system 13 13 15 23 14 6 70 79 54 60 32 85
Public toilets and rest rooms 16 14 12 20 22 26 68 67 71 77 73 56
Fitness centres or gyms 4 5 - 3 - 6 68 70 68 63 57 71
Ovemlimaintenanceofthe 33 30 24 43 41 26 68 68 76 57 59 74
Eperalistormuater 0 17 20 37 19 29 6 75 54 53 32 65
Swimming pools 26 28 27 33 16 12 61 59 61 57 59 82
e enanceot 44 41 46 53 35 59 5 57 54 40 46 35
Efficiency with which the 7 10 13 5 6 47 56 46 30 32 26

Greymouth aerodrome is run
Sample: referto () *Caution small sample size — results indicative only



Satisfaction with Council’s regulation of land use

Q. How satisfied are you with Council’s regulation of land use throughout the District? By this we mean Council’s

policies including the District Plan and resource management processes and whether the development within the
District is aligned with these policies. Some forms of land use regulations under these policies include regulations
for subdivisions, land use and building development and the zoning of land.

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean

H Quite dissatisfie.d (3) M Quite satisfied (4) M Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied  satisfied score

B Extremely satisfied (6)

2017 (350) 32 30 36 91 21 46 3.74

2016 (350) 25 8 bl 43 11 2 18 57 3.87

2015 (350) 27 e 4 12 1) 20 54 3.82

2014 (350) 34 s 37 10 2 17 49 3.84

2013 (350) 27 ) 0 40 12 3 17 55 3.91

2011 (350) 25 bl 49 14 2 10 65 4.04

Gender: Male (172) 24 Ny b 37 11| 28 48 3.63
Female (178) 40 ol kP 35 8 2 15 a4 3.89

N Aged: 18-24 (34*) 41 . 26 15 | 18 41 3.90
P 25-49 (135) | 33 bl 0 36 11 1 19 a7 3.80
50-64(106) | 26 JENMNEREETMEE > 48 3.65

65+ (75) | 35 4 21 44 3.71

%

46% of residents are satisfied with Council’s regulation of land use throughout the District in 2017. Satisfaction
has decreased since 2016 (57%) and is now at its lowest since 2011.

Sample: referto () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only This question was not asked in 2011

Note: In 2015 the clarification was worded slightly differently: By this we mean Council policy including requirement of permits and
codes created to ensure private use of land resources are aligned with policy standards. Some forms of land use regulations including
housing codes, regulations for subdivisions, zoning ordinances, and building codes.
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Reasons why satisfied with Council’s regulation
of land use

Q. What is the main reason, or reasons, for feeling satisfied with Council’s regulation of land use throughout the
District?

No problems with it/no complaints/seems OK 3537

Council are good to deal with/do their best/their job
Appropriate use of land/zoning/fair/good subdivisions
Negative comments re consent process

m 2017
Haven't heard any complaints about it

m 2016

Town well looked after/good facilities/recreational areas 2015

Other negative comments

Other

17

Don't know/no comment

15
%

The most common reason for satisfaction with land use is that they have no problems with it/no
complaints/seems ok (35%), followed by the Council are good to deal with/do their best/their job (14%)
and the appropriate use of land/zoning/fair/good subdivisions (9%).

Sample: those satisfied with Council’s regulation of land use: 2015: 188; 2016: 198; 2017: 162
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2015 53



Reasons why dissatisfied with Council’s regulation
of land use

Q. What is the main reason, or reasons, for feeling dissatisfied with Council’s regulation of land use throughout the

District?
Too much bureaucracy/red tape/rules & regulations/takes too long

Plan not comprehensive/cohesive/inappropriate land use 49
Not doing a good job/some issues not handled well
Issues with unused land/leases/iwi/DOC land ownership
Communication issues/hard to get answers

Disagree with some of the things they are doing/decisions
Consent process too expensive

Not helping businesses/need to attract more businesses
Lack of consultation/informing public

Problems haven't been fixed

Need to tidy up the town

Disagree with location of industrial area

Inconsistent application of the rules

Rates high/lack of facilities/services

Other

Don't know

%

The most common reasons for dissatisfaction with the regulation of land use relate to the consent
process; that there is too much bureaucracy/red tape/rules and regulations/takes too long (44%).

Sample: those dissatisfied with Council’s regulation of land use: 2015: 69; 2016: 63; 2017: 75
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2015 54



Household waste collection service use

Q. Do you have your household rubbish collected by the Council?

2017 95
2016 92
2015 95
2014 96
2013 93
2011 88

% with household rubbish collected by Council

Overall, 95% of participants in 2017 had their rubbish collected by the Council, marginally higher than
in 2016 (92%) and similar to in 2015 (95%) and 2014 (96%). This proportion is slightly higher than in
2011 (88%).

These changes in proportion are, at least in part, likely to be related to the proportion of the
participants living in rural and urban areas.

Total sample: 350
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Satisfaction with household rubbish collection service

Q. How satisfied are you that your household rubbish and/or recycling is collected on time?
Q. How satisfied are you in general with the household rubbish and/or recycling collection service provided by the

Council?
Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
B Quite dissatisfied (3) M Quite satisfied (4) M Very satisfied (5)

m Extremely satisfied (6) dissatisfied satisfied score

2017 N AETEE S o4 | 484

2016 R2NNNENE TN 8 91 4.66
Rubbish/recycling 2015 212 EY) 49 14 4 95 4.71
collected on time 2014 ZEINNF NN NN 92 488
pAERERPE) 25 4 22 | 6 91 4.80
2011 | Not asked in 2011 ha na na
2017 RraREINE I T 16 82 4.54
Ry, L 34 37 14| 12 86 4.46
Household
rubbish/recycling 2015 P2 - - e 11 87 4.49
service in general* 2014 HNENETINNEENESNNENTEE 88 463
pIJERNEPE) o 27 40 16 | 14 83 4.52
2011 ANNEINE T, 4 96 4.84

%
Nearly all (94%) are satisfied that their household rubbish/recycling is collected on time. This is marginally
higher than in 2016 (91%) and similar to in 2015 (95%).
Four fifths (82%) are also satisfied with the household rubbish/recycling service in general, this is marginally
lower than in 2016 (86%), 2015 (87%) and 2014 (88%) and lower than 2011 (96%).

Sample: those who have their rubbish collected by the Council: 2011: 309; 2013: 324; 2014: 336; 2015: 332; 2016: 321; 2017: 333
* Note: in 2011 the question wording differed slightly: How satisfied are you with the household rubbish collection service?
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Satisfaction household rubbish collection by area, 2017

% satisfied rubbish/ | % satisfied in general

recycling collected on | with rubbish/recycling

time collection service

Those who have their rubbish collected by Council (333) 94 82

AREA
Greater Greymouth (204) 94 90
Karoro - Camerons (41%) 95 66
Kaiata/Dobson/Taylorville/Stillwater (29%*) 97 62
Grey Valley/Blackball/Lake Brunner (27%*) 100 78
Runganga/Rapahoe/Coast Road (32*) 84 72

Greater Greymouth residents are most likely to be satisfied in general with the rubbish and recycling
collection service (90%).

Karoro — Camerons (66%) and Kaiata/Dobson/Taylorville/Stillwater residents (62%) are the least likely to
be satisfied with the service.

Sample: those who have their rubbish collected by the Council: refer to () * Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Satisfaction with Council litter bins, recycling centre
and recycling stations

Q. How satisfied are you that Council litter bins, recycling centre and recycling stations are kept clean and tidy?

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2)
B Quite dissatisfied (3) M Quite satisfied (4) W Very satisfied (5)
B Extremely satisfied (6)

% % Mean
dissatisfied satisfied score

2017 18 29 33 11 8 74 4.55
2016 20 35 31 9 5 75 4.50
2015 13 1 42 31 7 6 81 4.44
2014 17 35 29 11 9 74 4.47
2013 17 1 35 32 10 6 77 4.53

%

74% are satisfied with Council litter bins, recycling centre and recycling stations being kept clean and tidy. This is similar
to in 2016 (75%) and marginally lower than in 2015 (81%).

Total sample: 350
Note: this question was not asked in 2011
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Water supply source

Q. Is your home on a Council water supply as opposed to a private supply such as tank water?

B Council water supply ® Private water supply = Both Council and private water supply

2017 72 27 1
2016 72 26 2
2015 77 22 1
2014 77 22 1

2013 74 25 1

2011 76 23 1

%

In 2017, nearly three quarters of participants’ homes (72%) are on a Council water supply and 1% are
on both a Council and private water supply, similar to in 2016.

Total sample: 350
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Satisfaction with the water supply

Q. Thinking about the water supply supplied to you by the Council, how satisfied are you with the following aspects
of the water...?

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2) % % Mean
B Quite dissatisfied (3) M Quite satisfied (4) M Very satisfied (5) dissatisfied satisfied score
MW Extremely satisfied (6)
VRS b 31 40 12| 16 83 4.42
2016 12 44 27 13 15 83 4.33
Its appearance and 2015 |3 4 BTN N EEEEEE 18 79 4.17
taste 2014 2505 23 74 4.03
2013 1477 23 76 4.16
2011 143 37 34 o) 18 81 4.26
2017 29 44 18 9 91 4.67
2016 6 94 4.55
The pressure and 2015 9 89 4.44
flow 2014 11 88 4.54
2013 11 89 4.49
2011 5 94 4.58

%

83% of residents on a Council water supply are satisfied with the water’s appearance and taste in 2017,
as in 2016, and 91% are satisfied with the pressure and flow, marginally lower than in 2016 (94%).

Sample: those who have a Council water supply: 2011: 269; 2013: 261; 2014: 273; 2015: 274; 2016: 260; 2017: 255
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Whether live in town or rural area

Q. Do you live in a town or more rural area?

B Town Rural
2017 66 34
2016 59 41
2015 70 30
2014 69 31
2013 71 29

%

66% of participants in 2017 stated they live in a town rather than in a more rural area.

This proportion is higher than in 2016 (59%) and similar to previous years (69% - 71%).

Total sample: 350  Note: this question was not asked in 2011
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Satisfaction with stormwater drainage

Q. How satisfied are you with how your property drains stormwater?

Don't know/NA Extremely dissatisfied (1) Very dissatisfied (2)
B Quite dissatisfied (3) B Quite satisfied (4) W Very satisfied (5) % % Mean
W Extremely satisfied (6) dissatisfied satisfied score
2017 13 4 32 32 16 19 80 4.35
2014 23 5 33 34 12 18 80 4.32
2013 34 5 39 30 8 20 77 4.15

%

80% of residents living in a town are satisfied with the way their property drains stormwater in 2017,
marginally higher than in 2016 and 2015 (75% and 76%) and similar to in 2014 (80%).

Sample: those who live in a town: 2013: 249; 2014: 242; 2015: 244; 2016: 205; 2017: 232
Note: this question was not asked in 2011
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Perception of quality of life
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Perception of quality of life

Q. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements...?

Don't know/NA Strongly disagree (1) Disagree (2) % % Mean

H Neigher agree nor disagree (3) H Agree (4) W Strongly agree (5) disagree agree score

2017 2 43 51 2 94 4.44

The district that you live in 2016 1S INNE NI 1 94 4.49

is a great placetolive 2015 B 50 41 3 91 4.30

2014 SNENN Y 1 94 4.35

2013 ST 4 91 4.32

2017 3328 26 65 3.50

2016 13[ 17 21 63 3.54

feelasense of pride inthe 5015 gy 23 s 345
way my district looks and '

feels 2014 |5719 24 60 3.44

2013 3 14 52 13 18 65 3.56

%

Nearly all participants (94%) agree the District is a great place to live, with 51% agreeing strongly, marginally
lower than in 2016 (55%) but up from 41% in 2015.

Two-thirds (65%) of participants agree they feel a sense of pride in the way their District looks and feels, with
13% agreeing strongly. This is marginally more positive than in 2016 (63%) agree, 2015 (59%) and 2014 (60%).

Total sample: 350 Note: these questions were not asked in 2011
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Perception of quality of life by age, 2017

The District is a great place to live:

% agree strongly/agree 94 91 93 92 99

% agree strongly 51 41 52 55 48
% agree 43 50 41 37 51
% strongly disagree/disagree 2 3 3 3 -

| feel a sense of pride in the way the District looks and feels:
% agree strongly/agree 65 71 68 52 77
% agree strongly 13 26 13 9 13
% agree 52 44 55 42 64
% strongly disagree/disagree 26 24 23 37 17

Those aged 18 — 24 are less likely than older residents to agree strongly that the District is a great place to live
(41% vs. 48%-55% of older residents).

Those aged 50 — 64 are less likely than other residents to state they feel a sense of pride in the way the District
looks and feels (52% vs. 71% of those aged 18 — 24, 67% of those aged 25 — 49 and 77% of those aged 65+).

Sample: refer to () *Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Reasons for feeling the District is a great place to live

Q. What is the main reason, or reasons, for feeling that the District you live in is a great place to live?

It's a good lifestyle/relaxed/quiet/like living here

Friendly/sense of community

Safe/low crime rate

Beautiful place to live/natural/unspoilt

Outdoor activities/bush/beach etc

Have lived here a long time/always lived here/friends/family here
Everything's close/easy to get around/no congestion

Good place to bring up children

m 2017
m 2016

2015

Uncrowded/good population size

Availability of services/facilities/things to do/good schools
Good climate

Clean and tidy/parks and gardens well kept

Love the West Coast/I'm a Coaster

Have work here/opportunities

Need more jobs

Affordable

Other negative comments

Other

%

Don't know/no comment

Participants agreeing the District is a great place to live commonly state it’s a good lifestyle/relaxed/ quiet/like
living here (42%, up from 27% in 2016) and friendly/sense of community (39% up from 35% in 2016) and safe/low

crime rate (20%, up from 11% in 2016) as the reasons why.
Sample: those who feel the District is a great place to live: 2015: 318; 2016: 329; 2017: 328
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2015 66



Reasons for feeling a sense of pride in the way
the District looks and feels

Q. What is the main reason, or reasons, for feeling a sense of pride in the way your district looks and feels?

Good urban design/attractive buildings

and spaces/well maintained/looks There are plenty of parks, green/open

spaces or gardens m 2017

good
m 2016
It is clean/no rubbish lying around
: /no rubbish lying arou Provides a good overall lifestyle 2015
. . . m 2014
Moving forward/getting things done
Good population size Hm 2013

There is room for improvement (eg
CBD, roads,etc)

Lack of crime and safety issues

There is a sense of community in the

district/friendly
Presence of road transport system that

works well
The natural environment is beautiful

Good planning and zoning

Happy here/been here for a long
time/it's home

West Coast pride - doing the best with Other

what we've got

Plenty of facilities, services, things to

. I don't know/nothing
do, cycle trail

%

The reason most commonly stated for feeling a sense of pride is good urban design/attractive buildings and
spaces/well maintained/looks good (36%), followed by it is clean/ no rubbish lying around (26%). And, moving
forwards/ getting things done (16%). It appears working bees have had an impact by improving cleanliness.

Sample: those who feel a sense of pride in the way the District looks and feels: 2013: 226; 2014: 211; 2015: 207; 2016: 221;
2017: 229 Note: this question was not asked in 2011 67
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Reasons for not feeling a sense of pride in the way the

District looks and feels

Q. What is the main reason, or reasons, for not feeling a sense of pride in the way your district looks and feels?

Rundown or needs better maintenance

Doesn't look good/not something to be
proud of

Untidy and dirty/rubbish lying around

CBD is dying/lots of empty shops

Issues with transport system/no. of
cars/roading

Poor urban design

Lack of facilities, services, things to do

The area is going through economic
downturn

Poor planning and zoning

Poor response/communication from
the Council

The most common reason for not feeling a sense of pride is that it is rundown or needs better maintenance
(48%), followed by it doesn’t look good/not something to be proud of (30%) and untidy and dirty/ rubbish

lying around (20%).

Sample: those who do not feel a sense of pride in the look and feel:
2013: 62; 2014: 84; 2015: 80; 2016: 72; 2017: 91

Issues due to the land being on Maori
lease

Lack of sense of community in the
district

Lack of parks, green or open spaces or
gardens

Does not provide a good overall
lifestyle

Gardens/green spaces/river could be
better utilised

Loss of heritage or other important
buildings

Lack of access to medical services

Other

Don't know/no comment

Note: this question was not asked in 2011

m 2017
W 2016

2015
m 2014
m 2013

%



Perception of safety on local roads
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Perception of safety on local roads

Q. Thinking about safety, do you feel safe on local roads?

2017 (350)
2016 (350)
2015 (350)
2014 (350)
2013 (350)

Aged: 18-24 (34*)
25-49 (135)

50-64 (106)

65+ (75)

Area: Greater Greymouth (208)

Karoro - Camerons (41%)
Kaiata/Dobson/Taylorville/Stillwater (30%)
Grey Valley/Blackball/Lake Brunner (37%)
Runanga/Rapahoe/Coast Road (34%*)

2017

% yes

Most state they feel safe on local roads (83%), this is marginally fewer than in earlier years (85%-91%).

Sample: refer to ()
Note: this question was not asked in 2011 *Note: small sample size — results indicative only
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Household emergency preparedness
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Household emergency preparedness

Q. How well prepared do you feel you are for an emergency event? %

Don't know/NA Not at all prepared (1) not % Mean
Not very well prepared (2) B Quite well prepared (3) prepared prepared score
MW Very well prepared (4)

2015 National level of preparedness* | 9 30 50 11 39 61 na
2017 3019 D EENEE > 78 3.03
2016 3 19 EEENE 77 3.01
2015 15 21 46 27 27 73 2.95
2014 5° 22 EEEE 73 2.93
2013 23 23 45 27 26 72 2.99
2011 2015 D s 81 3.16
Age: 18-24 (34**) 24 21 35 21 44 56 2.53
~ 2549 (135*) 125 VR 26 74 3.03
N 50-64 (106**) 16 17 83  3.14
65+ (75*%) 13 87 3.09

=
w
\i

[v)
(1]
Grey District residents are more likely in 2017 than New Zealanders nationally in 2015 (latest data), to feel prepared (78% vs.
61%), with 28% stating they feel very well prepared for an emergency and 50% quite well prepared, similar to in 2016.

The proportion who feel prepared is marginally higher than in 2013 — 2015, which was prior to the 2016 Kaikoura
earthquake series.

Feelings of preparedness increase with age, with those aged 18 — 24 the least likely to feel prepared (56%).
Total sample: 350 *Source: GET READY GET THRU Survey 2015 (sample size: 1,000)

**Note: small sample size — results indicative only 79



Attitudes towards issues
faced by Grey District
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Attitudes towards issues faced by Grey District

Q. How important do you personally consider each of the following to be...? % %
Don't know Extremely unimportant (1) Very unimportant (2) Unim-  Impor- Mean
B Quite unimportant (3) B Quite important (4) W Very important (5) portant tant score

MW Extremely important (6)

To be prepared for emergencies and natural disasters, for

=

example, floods, earthquakes etc. 98 5.40
To diversify and develop the Grey District economy so as to
become more financially sustainable e 10 46 41 2 97 5.25
To make the most of the growth in tourism and provide the
necessary infrastructure for the increase in visitors I 21 41 33 3 96 5.05
To rejuvenate the Greymouth town centre, including CBD 13
renewal and dealing with earthquake prone buildings 7 91 4.90

To minimise climate change and its effects, which includes
higher temperatures, rising sea levels, more frequent /) 27 32 25 14 84 4.65
extreme weather events and a change in rainfall patterns

For Grey District businesses to increase their use of digital
technologies

9 2 31 33 17 10 81 4.59

%
Being prepared for emergencies and natural disasters is important to 98% and very important to 53%.

Diversification and development of the Grey District economy is important to 97% and very important to 41%.
Encouraging tourism and providing the necessary infrastructure is important to 96%, and very important to 33%.
Rejuvenate the Greymouth town centre is important to 91% and very important to 32%.

Minimising climate change and its effects is important to 84%.

Businesses increasing their use of digital technologies is also important to 81%.

Total sample: 350 Note: question only asked in 2017
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Other important issues faced by Grey District, 2017

Q. What other important issues do you think the Grey District faces?

Jobs/unemployment/depopulation/more higher paid jobs

Encourage tourism/longer stays/better facilities/infrastructure/shops/more to do/open longer
Economic development/diversification/encourage businesses/people to move here

Tidy up/improve/move the town/CBD/finish Town Square/taking too long/too expensive
More entertainment/social activities/things for young people to do/things for locals

Health services/mental health/suicide rate/hospitals

High cost of infrastructure/rates/small rating base/reduce rates/put locals first
Roading/footpaths

Fix/finish the swimming pool/recreation centre/more development of sport/more facilities
Tourists to stay on left side of road

Lack of resources/too much DOC land/too much concern for environment at expense of jobs
More/closer rubbish/recycling bins

Issues with Maori land ownership

Drugs/crime

More consultation/listen to what people say/more communication

Better education opportunities/more support for teachers

Sewerage

Access to broadband/technology/cell phone coverage

Environmental/ecological issues e.g. coastal erosion, rubbish, flooding

The port/harbour

Don't fix earthquake prone buildings

1080

Outcome for Pike River

More/better parking

Other

No other issues

Don't know/no comment

25

12
13

%
Jobs/unemployment/depopulation/more higher paid jobs is the other important issue faced by Grey District
most often mentioned (25%), followed by encouraging and providing better for tourism (14%), encouraging
economic development and diversification (13%) and im7%roving the town/CBD (12%).

Total sample: 350 Note: this question was not asked prior to 2017



Use of
Westland Recreation Centre
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Frequency of use of Westland Recreation Centre, 2017

Q. How often do you use the Westland Recreation Centre?

Do not use it
Use it but less often than once every three months

%

%

) Less than Once a
Use it once every three months or more often once a month or
H Use it once a month or more often
. month more
W Use it once a week or more often
2017 (350) a4 u 7 [N 18 38
25-49 (135) 30 o (7 BT 38 16 53
50-64 (106) 52 13 6 ki 18 19 29
~
i
= 65+ (75) 67 o 9 B} 19 15
Lifestage: Younger, no dependents (64) 36 13 13 16 23 25 39
Oder, no dependents (156) 62 12 7 19 19
%

56% use the Westland Recreation Centre, 25% once a week or more and 13% a few times a month. 18% use it less

than once a month.

Those with dependents (44%) and those aged 25 — 49 (38%) are the most likely to use it once a week or more
often. Those aged 65+ (67%) and those who are older with no dependents (62%) are the most likely not to use it.

Sample: refer to () Note: this question was not asked prior to 2017

*Note: small sample size — results indicative only
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Parts of Westland Recreation Centre used, 2017

Q. Which parts of the Westland Recreation Centre have you used?

Pool, including aquacise classes

Stadium

Swimming lessons — for yourself or your child
Gym and group fitness classes

Other classes, i.e. essentrics and yoga

Other 7

% used

Of those who have used the Westland Recreation Centre have most commonly used the pool (75%), while
44% have used the stadium, 34% have had swimming lessons for themselves or their child, 31% have used
gym and group fitness classes and 10% have used other classes.

Sample: those who have used Westland Recreation Centre: 197
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2017
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Parts of Westland Recreation Centre used by
gender and life stage, 2017

S | s

Younger, no Has Older, no
dependents | dependents | dependents
(41%*) (96) ((]0)]
% % %

Pool, including aquacise classes 75 68 81 68 73 82
Stadium 44 43 45 49 53 25
S\A{lmmmg lessons — for yourself or your 34 39 29 17 55 12
child
Gym and group fitness classes 31 28 34 39 32 23
Other classes, i.e. essentrics and yoga 10 3 16 5 13 8
Other 7 9 5 10 5 7

Sample: those who have used Westland Recreation Centre: refer to ()
*Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Suggested improvements to service offered at
Westland Recreation Centre, 2017

Q. In your opinion, what can be done to improve the service offered at the Westland Recreation Centre?

Open the pool/ finish the work/get the roof fixed
Make it free/cheaper/lower prices/different payment method
Poorly designed/make bigger

Friendlier/helpful staff

More/improved advertising/communication
More services/equipment/classes

Add a cafe

More/improved seating

Longer opening hours

Make it cleaner

Other

Nothing, is good as it is

Don't know/ no comment

%

The most suggested improvement to the service offered at Westland Recreation Centre is to open the
pool/finish the work/get the roof fixed (47%).

Sample: those who have used Westland Recreation Centre: 197
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2017
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Reasons for not using Westland Recreation Centre, 2017

Q. Why do you not use the Westland Recreation Centre?
I’'m not sporty
Pool is closed
Not interested/prefer other activities
I live too far out of town
My age
Lack of time
It’s too expensive
Am disabled/have an injury/health reasons/unable to
I don’t like the programmes or classes offered
Sports | play are not offered
Haven't been yet/not got around to it

Other

The most common reasons for not using the Westland Recreation Centre are not being sporty (22%),
the pool being closed (20%) or lack of interest/prefer other activities (18%), followed by living too far
out of town (15%) and age (13%).

Sample: those who have not used Westland Recreation Centre: 153 ‘
Note: this question was not asked prior to 2017 Q
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Reasons for not using Westland Recreation Centre by
gender and age, 2017

I’'m not sporty 22 18 25 57 12 29 16
Pool is closed 20 13 27 43 22 18 16
Not interested/prefer other activities 18 21 16 29 24 20 10
| live too far out of town 15 15 15 - 22 20 6
My age 13 15 11 - - 9 30
Lack of time 8 14 3 29 7 11 4
It’s too expensive 8 8 9 - 20 4 6
Am disabled/have an injury/health reasons/unable to 8 1 15 - 7 5 12
| don’t like the programmes or classes offered 6 8 4 - 2 4 12
Sports | play are not offered 6 9 3 - 7 7 4
Haven't been yet/not got around to it 2 1 3 - - 2 4
Other 8 10 7 14 10 5 10

Sample: those who have not used Westland Recreation Centre: refer to ()
*Note: small sample size — results indicative only



Reasons for not using Westland Recreation Centre
by area, 2017

I’'m not sporty

Pool is closed

Not interested/prefer other activities
I live too far out of town

My age

Lack of time

It’s too expensive

Am disabled/have an injury/health
reasons/unable to

I don’t like the programmes or classes
offered

Sports | play are not offered
Haven't been yet/not got around to it
Other

22
20
18
15
13

Greater

Greymouth
t:1))
%
26
20

20

16

11

Karoro —
Camerons
(12%)

%

33

25
25

17
17

33

17

Sample: those who have not used Westland Recreation Centre: refer to ()
*Note: small sample size — results indicative only

Kaiata/Dobson/| Grey Valley/ | Runganga/

Taylorville/
Stillwater
(16%)

%

13
19

19

19
25

13

Blackball/
Lake Brunner
(22%)

%

14

23

68

14

Rapahoe/
Coast Road
(15%)

%

27
20

13

13



OPINIONS

Ensuring decisions are informed by the best
research evidence...
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